

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JENNIFER BUHL,

Supreme Court Case No. 160355

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 340359

v.

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 17-157097-NI

CITY OF OAK PARK,

Defendant-Appellee.

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

PROOF OF SERVICE

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.

/s/ Christian C. Huffman
CHRISTIAN C. HUFFMAN (P66238)
JOHN J. GILLOOLY (P41948)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
1155 Brewery Park Blvd, Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48207-2641
Telephone: 313.446.5549
Email:chuffman@garanlucow.com

Dated: November 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Question Presented For Review.....	3
Counter-Statement of Facts	4
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	10
I. The text of 2016 PA 491 and MCL 691.1412 unambiguously evince that the Legislature did not intend for 2016 PA 419 to be a change in MCL 691.1402a making the open and obvious defense available to municipalities for the first time, but instead that it intended for 2016 PA 419 to make clear that the open and obvious defense has <i>always</i> been available to municipalities pursuant to MCL 691.1412.....	10
II. There is no basis for ignoring the legislature's clear intent as expressed by the text of 2016 pa 419 and mcl 691.1412 that the open and obvious defense has always been available to municipalities, as 2016 pa 491 is remedial in nature and does not impair any vested, substantive rights	16
Conclusion & Relief Requested	21
Proof of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brewer v AD Transport Express, Inc,</i> 486 Mich 50, (2010)	9, 14, 17
<i>Buhl v City of Oak Park, ___ Mich App ___, (2019).....</i>	7, 8, 11, 15
<i>City of Ecorse v Peoples Comm'ty Hosp Authority,</i> 336 Mich 490, (1953)	20
<i>Cona v Avondale Sch Dist,</i> 303 Mich App 123, (2013)	20
<i>Cusick v Feldpausch,</i> 259 Mich 349, (1932)	20
<i>Frank W Lynch & Co v Flex Technologies, Inc,</i> 463 Mich 578, (2001)	9, 10, 14
<i>Franks v White Pine Copper Division,</i> 422 Mich 636, (1985)	10, 14, 18
<i>Hurd v Ford Motor Co,</i> 423 Mich 521 (1985)	14
<i>In re Certified Questions from the US Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,</i> 416 Mich 558 (1982)	14
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza,</i> 491 Mich 417 (2012)	14
<i>Jones v Entertel, Inc,</i> 467 Mich 266 (2002),	passim
<i>LaFontaine Saline, Inc v Chrysler Group, LLC,</i> 496 Mich 26 (2014)	14

<i>Lahti v Fosterling</i> , 357 Mich 578, (1959)	20
<i>Leonard v Lans Corp</i> , 379 Mich 147, (1967)	20
<i>Los Angeles v Oliver</i> , 102 Cal App 299, (1929)	19
<i>Mack v Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186, (2002)	18
<i>Maskery v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 468 Mich 609, (2003)	12
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730, (2012)	15, 16
<i>Moore v Austin</i> , 73 Mich App 299, (1977)	20
<i>Morales v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 487, (2003)	12
<i>Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Com'n</i> , 463 Mich 143, (2000)	12
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675, (2002)	11, 19
<i>Robinson v City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1, (2010)	11, 12, 19
<i>Rookledge v Garwood</i> , 340 Mich 444 (1954)	14, 19, 20
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm'n</i> , 477 Mich 197, (2007)	17
<i>Stanton v Battle Creek</i> , 466 Mich 611, (2002)	12

<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230, (1999)	12
<i>Wayne Co v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445, (2004)	12
<i>Williams v Detroit</i> , 364 Mich 231, (1961)	11
<i>Wylie v Comm’n of Grand Rapids</i> , 293 Mich 571 (1940),	20
<u>Statutes / Court Rules / Other Authorities</u>	
2016 PA 419	passim
MCL 491.1402a	11
MCL 691.1401 <i>et seq</i>	4, 11
MCL 691.1402a	passim
MCL 691.1407(1)	12
MCL 691.1412	passim
MCL 691.1492a	14
MCR 7.303(B)	v
MCR 7.305(B)(3)	v, 2
MCR 7.305(B)(5)	v
MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)	1
